
I.T.:) 
LTD RESOLUTION NO. 2017-03-15-011 

Lane Transit District 
P. 0. Box 7070 

Springfield, Oregon 97401 

(541) 682-6100 
Fax: (541) 682-6111 

A RESOLUTION ESTABLISHING PUBLIC CONTRACTING POLICIES 

WHEREAS, the LTD Board of Directors acts as the LTD Contract Review Board; 

WHEREAS, the LTD Board of Directors, acting as the LTD Contract Review 
Board, may adopt rules by Resolution; and 

WHEREAS, the LTD Contract Review Board desires to establish: (1) levels of 
contracting authority for the General Manager; (2) public contracting policies; (3) approval 
policies for Real Property Agreements and Intergovernmental Agreements; and (4) levels 
of review for non-standard procurements. 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the LTD Board of Directors, acting as 
the LTD Contract Review Board, passes a Resolution as follows: 

Effective April 1, 2017: 

1. Levels of Contracting Authority. The LTD Contract Review Board hereby 
delegates to the General Manager the authority and responsibility to approve, 
negotiate and execute procurements and contracts which do not exceed $149,999. 

2. Routine Annual Procurements. The LTD Contract Review Board hereby delegates 
to the General Manager the authority and responsibility to approve, negotiate, and 
execute routine annual procurements and contracts, regardless of amount, for 
operational goods and services including but not limited to diesel, fuel , gasoline, 
engine oil and lubricants, tires, bus batteries, bus and facilities parts, printing, and 
facilities maintenance. 

3. Contract Amendments and Change Orders. For those contracts authorized by the 
LTD Board of Directors, the LTD Contract Review Board hereby delegates to the 
General Manager the authority and responsibility to approve and execute contract 
amendments and change orders as may be necessary. Individual or cumulative 
contract amendments and change orders cannot exceed the lesser of $150,000 or 
ten-percent (10%) of the initial contract. 

4. Contract Documents. The LTD Contract Review Board hereby delegates to the 
General Manager the authority and responsibility to approve and execute all 

LTD BOARD MEETING 
(03/15/17] HANDOUT 



contract documents including purchase orders, blanket purchase orders, 
contracts, contract amendments, and change orders after any necessary 
authorization by the Board of Directors. 

5. Budget and Policies. All authority delegated herein shall be exercised consistent 
with the adopted LTD budget and established policies and approved projects of 
LTD. 

6. Intergovernmental Agreements. Subject to the limits set forth in Paragraphs 1 and 
2, Intergovernmental Agreements shall be presented to the Board of Directors 
prior to entering into. "Intergovernmental Agreements" shall include any contract 
between governmental entities that is not a Real Property Agreement. 

7. Real Property Agreements. Real Property Agreements shall be presented to the 
Board of Directors prior to entering into. "Real Property Agreements" shall include: 

a. Agreements for the sale or purchase of real property; 

b. Agreements for the granting of an easement or other encumbrance on real 
property; and 

c. Lease agreements that exceed those limits set forth in Paragraphs 1 and 2, 
or that have a lease term of ten years or more. 

8. Levels of Review for Non-Standard Procurements. The Procurement Manager 
and General Manager must approve, in writing, any non-standard procurement 
before it is solicited and/or published. "Non-standard procurement" is intended to 
include procurements other than Invitations for Bid and Requests for Proposals 
solicited using full and open competition. Micro-purchases and small 
procurements shall be excluded from this definition of "non-standard 
procurements." 

9. Contracting Actions Requiring Board Authorization. For those contracts authorized 
by the LTD Board of Directors, the Board shall do the following concurrent with 
contract award: 

a. Identify the "Project Closeout Team" for the project, such team being 
responsible for ensuring project milestones (substantial completion, final 
completion, acceptance) are met in accordance with the contract terms; 

b. Authorize the payment plan for the contract; and 

c. Identify the reporting, if any, the Board expects to receive on the project. 

10. Delegated Authority Report. A report regarding the General Manager's delegated 
authority, pursuant to Paragraphs 1 and 2 of this Resolution, shall be presented to 
the Board of Directors at its monthly meeting in the form of a report in a format 
satisfactory to the Board. The report shall include all routine annual procurements 
that exceed $10,000 and all other contracting actions that exceed $10,000 but are 
below $150,000. The report will be approved by the Board in the consent agenda 
portion of its meeting. 



11. Delegation. The General Manager may delegate in writing any of the authorities 
granted under this Resolution; provided, however, any such authority delegated to 
staff shall not exceed the authority delegated herein to the General Manager. 


	Page 1
	Page 2
	Page 3
	Page 4
	Page 5
	Page 6
	Page 7
	Page 8
	Page 9
	Page 10
	Page 11
	Page 12
	Page 13
	Page 14
	Page 15
	Page 16
	Page 17
	Page 18
	Page 19
	Page 20
	Page 21
	Page 22
	Page 23
	Page 24
	Page 25
	Page 26
	Page 27
	Page 28
	Page 29
	Page 30
	Page 31
	Page 32
	Page 33
	Page 34
	Page 35

